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All ideas, designs, arrangements and plans
GENE N@ ES indicated or represented by this drawing are
— owned by, and the property of BUCHER DESIGN
F S 3 j 7 N 7 ] 3 3 3 7 N ; S " PROJ ECT S |TE STUDIO and were created, evolved and developed
N A A for use on, and in conjunction with, the specified
/ / project. None of such ideas, designs,
arrangements or plans shall be used by, or
disclosed to any person, firm or corporation for

any purpose whatsoever without the written
permission of BUCHER DESIGN STUDIO.

Per city code section /7.4.102.D, all exterior lighting shall be
arranged to reflect away from any adjoin premises and any public
right—of—way and shall be shielded to contain all direct rays on
the site. The exterior building lighting, including parking lot lights,
shall be full cutoff fixtures without sag lenses.

Handicapped parking space design shall meet all City and ADA
criteria:
a.  Ramps shall not be placed in handicapped access aisle PHXTURE
e e PLUMIBING S SITE DATA BUILDING CODE DATA
c. Handicapped ramps may not exceed a slope of 1:12
d. Minimum width for handicapped ramps is 36 inches B OCCUPANGY (85 OCCUPANTS) WATER SLODETS || LAVATDRES PROVIDED PROJECT NAME: DR HOUSER DENTAL OFFICE ADDITION CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
Applicable Codes: 2017 Pikes Peok Regional Building Cods (PPREC) MEN (43) 4325 =17(0) | 4340 = 11 () 2 WG / 2 LAVS PROJECT SCOPE/ A 2-STORY ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DENTAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM: NO
nternational Building Code ‘ ‘
2020 National Electrical Code (NEC) WOMEN (43 505 =17 0) | 4340 = 1O S UC S0 LAYS DESCRIPTION CMDEFOiiNQAOLRKEJEOCTE%AULDiNSSiULCTMUBR@é o FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: NONE
2018 International Plumbing Code (IPC) ) U : ‘ e
2015 International Mechanical Code (IMC) . RATED CONSTRUCTION; NONE ' )
2015 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC NOTE: A SINGLE USE MEN'S AND WOMENS RESTROOM ARE INGLUDED IN ADDTION TO TWO UN-SEX PROJECT ADDRESS 8011 MERIDIAN PARK DRIVE ‘ : @Vl DESIGN STUDIO)|
2009 ICC / ANSI 117.1 Accessibility Standard RESTROOMS.,  COUNT DOES NOT INCLUDE PRVATE OFFICE FACILITIES. =ASTPROPOSED OOLUR CHOUP . % . DESIGN SUDIO
2015 International Fire Code (IFC) PEYTON, CO 80831 ‘ 290 9
Reference, discrepancies and omissions: These notes shall apply to 1 ADA DFINKING FOUNTAIN AECLIRED PEF 100 OCCUPARTS /1 PROVDED TAX SCHEDULE NO: 5301104003 PROJECT AREAS & HEIGHTS Easton architecturesplanning
all drawings unless otherwise shown or noted. Features of 1 MOP SINK REQUIRED / 1 PROVIDED | EGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 2A BENT GRASS EAST COMMERCIAL FIL. NO. 2A 2 ) 12325 Oracle Blvd. Suite 101
construction shown are typical and they shall apply generaly | 1ST FLOOR AREA 3516 SF. (EXISTING) _ .' 5 Colorado Springs, CO 80921
conatiuction” holl be. Simirto'Sondtions shown ond sciaed. R 975 SF. GROSS (PROPOSED) : | (119 454-0480
All work and materials shall be in full agccordance with the rules and | ‘ 2ND FLOOR AREA 912 SF GROSS Brian K. Bucher, AIA
regulations of the Applicable Codes noted above, and all local codes LOT SIZE: 30477 SF (0.70 AC) TOTAL AREA: 5403 SF, B Architect
d di . Nothi in th \ is to b trued t it .G, .
work mot. conforming to. these codes. o P OCCUPANT LOAD LOT COVERAGE 4491 SF / 30477 SF = 147% MAX, STORES 3 PER TABLE 5044 ' (5 CO lioense no. C-4339
g.\mggsxsgtszscg‘e hese drominge OCCUPANCY PER 100411 AREA SQFT PER OCC. | CALCULATED OCC. LOAD APPRD DEVELOPMENT PLAN: EL PASO COUNTY FILE NO PPR-18-050 PROPOSED STORIES: 1
b. Contract t if Il buildi \ t di i i t ‘
construction. 0 Do TR GITEIEONE PHAr WAITING AREA (UNCONCENTRATED) 570 SF. 15 SF.NET 380 PARKING CALCULFONS > MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 40 MAX. PER IBC TABLE 5043 : -
c. Unless otherwise indicated, dimensions shown are to face of MEDICAL OFFICE (1 SPACE/200SF ‘ - {24}
N : PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 32
te, f , 1 f stud i ; , f steel BUSINESS 4532 SF. 100 SF. GROSS 453
concrete, face mosonry, face of stud lines; or, in case of stee 5531SF / 200 = 28 SPACES REQUIRED / 28 SPACES PROVIDED (EXISTING) LT Lo .
’ RN R STORAGE AREA 01SF. | 800 GROSS 10 ACCESSBLE SPACES REQD = 2 SPACES ii VICINITY
on completion of each sub—contractor’s work, remove all waste,
dgbr\'s, excpess materials, tools and equipment from the premises. TOTAL AREA & OCCUPANCY 5403 SF. 8453 (85> ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED = 2 SPACES NOT TO SCALE
Leave entire structure de"\.ﬂvo\ved portions of the site in a neat,
clean and acceptable condition. LANDSCAPE AREA, INTERNAL REQUIRED:

All roofing and flashing materials shall be installed to form a 5% OF SITE AREA = 801477 X 005 = 15248F PR@JECT TEAM \\\"
waterproof system per the applicable codes & MFG.
Lathing, plastering and drywall construction, shall be in full Approved @ LANDSCAPE AREAJ \NTERNALJ PROVIDED: OWNER ARCHITECT %

accordance with the HANDBOOK OF RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS FOR Approval includes alternative _ _ INTERNAL LANDSCAPE AREA = 1524 SF 8011 PROPERTIES LLC BUCHER DESIGN STUDIO, INC,
A NG, TUREING ANDPLASTERING fof the Notional Foundotion for landscaping pursuant to 6.2.2.A.4 of By:Nina Ruiz 870 SF PATIO AREA®* @ 50% = 436 8011 MERIDIAN PARK DRIVE BRIAN K. BUCHER, AIA, NCARB A PROPOSED

Lathing and Plastering, Inc.

All details and specifications in these construction documents shall be the Land Development Code. Date:03/28/2022 - TOTAL INTERNAL LANDSCAPE = 1960 SF PEYTON, GO 80831-8128 12325 ORACLE BLVD, SUITE 101 ADDHTH@N
referred to, in conjuction with the manufacturers specifications. If details El Paso County Planning & Community Development *k _ IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAND USE GdDE CHAPTER 6 SECTION 622<E>3d CONTACT: JAMIN HOUSER COLORADO SPR‘NGSJ CO 80921
conflict with MFG, the manufacturers specifications and recommendations : o ‘ JAMIN__H@YAHOO.COM (719) 484-0480 F©R

shall take precedence.

Approved on behalf of Craig Dossey, (303) 304-1430
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ALTERNATE LANDSCAFPE FLAN

CODE REQUIREMENT CHART

LANDSCAFE SETBACKS (L&)

STREET NAME OR STREET CLASSIFICATION WIDTH (FT.) LINEAR TREEFEET NO. OF TREES
ZONE BOUNDARY (ELEV.) Q/PROV. FOOT, Qul Q/PROVI
MERIDIAN PARK DRIVE NON-ARTERIAL 12/\/@ FT 18 LF 120 FT 3/3

MOTOR VEHICLE LOT® (MV)

NO. OF VEHICLE SHADE TREES (/15 SPACES) VEHICLE LOT 2/3 LENGTH
SPACES PROVIDED REQ./PROV. FRONTAGE(S) OF FRONTAGE (FT)
£ 2/2 NA NA

MIN. 3' SCREENING EVERGREEN PLANTS

PLANTS REQ/PROV. REQ. 50%/PROV.

NA NA

INTERNAL LANDSCAPING (IL)
INTERNAL LANDSCAFE AREA INCLUDES ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS NOT INCLUDING SETBACKS, BUFFERS OR MOTOR VYEHICLE ISLANDS.

NET SITE AREA (SF) PERCENT MINIMUM INTERNAL AREA (SF) INTERNAL TREES (1/500 SF)
(LESS PUBLIC ROW.) INTERNAL AREA (5%) REQ/PROV. (EXCLUDING DRIVEWAYS)
304711 &F NON-RESIDENTIAL 1524 SF/ |20 SF 3/13

SHRUB SUBSTITUTES INTERNAL PLANT ABBR PERCENT GROUND PLANE
REQ/PROV. DENOTED ON PLAN VEG. REQ/PROY.

/0 IL 50/5D%

LANDSCAPFE BUFFERS AND SCREENS (LB)

STREET NAME OR LINEAR SETBACK BUFFER BUFFER TREES (1/20") EVERGREEN TREES (1/2)
PROPERTY LINE (ELEV.) FOOTAGE: 150 LF NORTH REQ. / PROVY-FENCE. REQ/PROY. - NA REQ./PROV. - NA
TRASH ENCLOSURE NA NA NA 3 UPRIGHT JUNIPER

PLANT SCHEDULE

Symbol

Mature
Abbr. Quanity Botanical Name Common Name Wdth/Hght  Size

EVERGREEN SHRUBS: Cont.

Lo

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES:

JSS 3 Juniperus x chinensis 'Spartan’ Spartan Juniper 3-4'x12-158' 5gal.

CA 7 Calamagrostis acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' Feather Reed Grass 1-3'/2-3' #1 CONT.

PLANT MATERIAL NOTE

ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PROTECTED UNLESS
RELOCATION IS SPECIFIED ON PLAN. ANY PLANTS THAT ARE DEAD OR
IN POOR HEALTH SHALL BE REPLACED. ALL RELOCATED PLANTS
SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR ONE GROWING SEASON AFTER TIME OF
PLANTING.

TRANSPLANTING TREES SHALL BE PERFORMED BY LICENSED TREE
MOVER. TRANSPLANTED TREES SHALL RECEIVE REGULAR WATER
AFTER PLANTING BASED ON TIME OF YEAR AND SIZE OF TREE.
COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR TREE WATERING.

NOTE: IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE DESIGN/BUILD FOR ALL TURF AND
SEEDED AREAS AND DRIP FOR ALL PLANTING AREAS. COORDINATE
WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR. REFER TO IRRIGATION GUIDELINES.

GROUND COVER LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION APPROX. SF

Arkansas Tan Rock Cobble: 2-4" Diameter (with weed barrier) 260 SF
Rock to match existing

NOTE: ALL QUANTITIES SHALL BE PER PLAN. LEGEND SF ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

HIGHER GROUND DESIGNS, INC.

5350 NORTH ACADEMY BLVD. STE. 207
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80918

Phone 719-477-1646
Fax 719-268-1122

HiGHER GROUND

DESIGNS

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF HIGHER

GROUND DESIGNS, INC. AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR

ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION BY HIGHER GROUND DESIGNS, INC.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

8011 MERDIAN PARK DRIVE

FALCON, CO

PREPARED FOR:

FALCON DENTAL

DENTAL OFFICE

@ | ls -
o 20 SCALE |'= 20" VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO START OF WORK. CALL 811 FOR UTILITY LOCATES. ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN DOCU M ENT N OTE
NORTH - TREE LOCATIONS AND UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS SHALL BE RESOLVED WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO PLANTING. ALL ELECTRICAL VAULTS AND IRRESPECTIVE OF ANY OTHER TERM IN THIS DOCUMENT, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT CONTROL OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION
Know what's be | OW. TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR FROM PLANT MATERIAL PER LOCAL CODE AND ALL SHRUBS TO BE LOCATED MINIMUM 3' CLEAR OF ALL FIRE MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SCHEDULES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY OR ANY OTHER RELATED PROGRAMS,

HYDRANTS AT MATURE SIZE. REFER TO LOCAL CODES.

Call before you dig.

OR FOR ANOTHER PARTIES' ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR FOR ANOTHER PARTIES' FAILURE TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK OR SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S DOCUMENTS.

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

JOB NUMBER
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REVISIONS
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ORIGINAL DATE 11-10-21

DRAWN BY JM

DESCRIPTION
LANDSCAPE
PLAN

SHEET NO.

L1.1

SHEET 7 OF 7



http://www.ArchT.com
http://www.ArchT.com
http://www.ArchT.com
http://www.ketiv.com
http://www.ArchT.com

NOTES: NOTES®:
¢ PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN BRANCHES IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO PLANTING. DO NOT REMOVE OR CUT LEADER
o KEEP PLANTS MOIST AND SHADED UNTIL PLANTING. ¢ PRINE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN BRANCHES IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO PLANTING. LAYO UT N OTE
* DO NOT FERTILIZE FOR AT LEAST ONE GROWNG SEASON. R e e o A e I e PIRECTED BY OUNER'S REFRESENTATIVE.
{ ADOED BACK FLL AL BE 0% S0l FRO PLATNG T 4D 20% omac tatemiL | gl amagdostara - e CONTRACTONS RESTONSBLE FORINSTALLNG AL LANOSCAPE SHOMN O\ TS AN A BEvTONS Frow o PR T8

TO TOP. SPREAD THE TWO HALVES OVER A MOUND OF SOIL IN PLANTING PIT. + FOR ROOT BIND (CONTAINER PLANTS ONLY) AT BOTTOM OF BALL SPLIT ROOT BALL VERTICALLY BY EL PASO COUNTY AND OWNER REPRESENTATIVE.
. BOUND . - ROO " y FROM BOTTOM HALFWAY TO TOP. SPREAD THE TWO HALYES OVER A MOUND OF SOIL IN PLANTING PIT.

m,';,?{mu PLANTS ONLY: MAKE 4-5 VERTICAL CUTS N ROOT BALL T* DEEP. PLANT « FOR POT BOUND PLANT® ONLY: MAKE 4-8 VERTICAL CUTS IN ROOT BALL I' DEEP. PLANT IMMEDIATELY.

. (CONTAINER PLANTS ONLY)
4 )

PROPOSED GRADE (WHERE APFLICABLE) | NSTALLATION NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING TREES, DEBRIS AND WEEDS FROM SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION (AS SHOWN PER PLAN).

4 MAINTENANCE NOTE

ON-GOING MAINTENANCE DURING CONSTRUCTION.:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ON-GOING MAINTENANCE OF ALL COMPLETED
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION WORK AS DEFINED UNDER CONTRACT WITH OWNER.

BEGIN MAINTENANCE IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING AND CONTINUE UNTIL LANDSCAPE WORK IS COMPLETED,
ACCEPTED BY OWNER, AND IF REQUESTED A FORMAL MAINTENANCE PERIOD IS INITIATED. MAINTAIN LAWNS BY
WATERING, FERTILIZING, WEEDING, MOWING, TRIMMING AND OTHER OPERATIONS SUCH AS ROLLING, REGARDING,
REPLANTING AS REQUIRED THROUGH CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. REMULCH WITH NEW MULCH IN AREAS WHERE
MULCH HAS BEEN DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SUFFICIENTLY TO NULLIFY ITS PURPOSE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR SEEDED AREAS DAMAGED BY TRAFFIC AND/OR VANDALISM DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

IF THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR PROPER WATERING AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION, PROVIDE AND
MAINTAIN TEMPORARY PIPING, HOSES, AND LAWN WATERING EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED TO CONVEY WATER FROM
SOURCES AND TO KEEP THE LAWN AREAS UNIFORMLY MOIST AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER GROWTH. FAILURE OF THE
IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE INSTALLER OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED
WATER. COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

ONE-YEAR WARRANTY

AS AGREED WITH OWNER, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ONE-YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL PLANT MATERIAL, GRASSES
AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

REPLACEMENT OF DEAD, DISEASED OR SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE OF THE SAME OR
SIMILAR TYPE AS SET FORTH IN THE LANDSCAPE PLAN. REPLACEMENT SHALL BE MADE IN A TIME PERIOD NOT
EXCEEDING 15 DAYS. PLANT MATERIAL NEEDING REPLACEMENT DURING WINTER MONTHS SHALL BE REPLACED AT
THE START OF THE NEXT GROWING SEASON.

THE OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY AND ANY FUTURE OWNERS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER LANDSCAPE
AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE OF THIS SITE AND ANY RIGHT-OF-WAY AREAS BETWEEN THE CURB AND
PROPERTY BOUNDARIES OF THIS SITE. MAINTENANCE OF THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, IRRIGATION
INSPECTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS, IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHUT DOWN AND START UP, IRRIGATION LEAK REPAIR,
LANDSCAPE WEEDING, MOWING, SEEDING, FERTILIZING, WOOD MULCH AND ROCK ADDITIONS, PRUNING AND PLANT
MATERIAL REPLACEMENTS. ALL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ALCC SPECIFICATIONS
HANDBOOK REV EDITION 2007. OWNER SHOULD CONTACT LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
REGARDING ANY QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE LANDSCAPE OR IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

:;ﬁ””'?ﬁf A‘:‘-e“"'&fo"'u?‘%j:fé‘;"“e AS 3" SPECIFIED ORGANIC MULCH IN TURF, SEEDED AREAS AND ALL ROCK
ey - OF B She 10 BE 2" MULCH AREAS. PROVIDE 2" PLANTING RIM FOR SHRUBS IN NON LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. WEEDS AND TRASH SHALL BE
BELOU ADGJRADACENT FINISH GRADE AT EDGE -IRRIGATED SEED AREAS WITH SAUCER ON DOUNHILL SIDE OF ANY REMOVED DAILY AS REQUIRED.
- SLOPES. NO PLANTING RIM FOR TREES IN IRRIGATED TURF. DEEP WATER
AT PI'-UQNT'NC‘» KEEP MULCH FROM CONTACT WITH WOODY TRUNK-&" EXISTING TOPSOIL TO BE STOCKPILED ON-SITE AND USED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ESTABLISH GRADES WITHIN LANDSCAPE
PLANT TOP OF ROOTBALL AT GRADE SET SHRUB PLUMB, STAKE AND TIE 3" CALIPER SHRUBS AREAS AS SHOWN PER PLAN.
ONE AND H
S&HN*LONP%ST’;E; J,',f_, wms %Lﬁﬁfggo?ﬁs CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS OF COLORADO HANDBOOK (ALCC) , 2007 REVISED
ZL gJPEC;II;IEg %aéAglecl:E MgLCH N OF 5@75 TIGHTEN ;@ GUYTUJIRE BINYG aggmﬁ.ww A EDITION FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS SITE. CONTACT OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR QUESTIONS.
B BEDS, , SEEDED PRO BRANCHES FROM TOUCH .
AREAS AND ALL ROCK MULCH SLIGHT SAG FOR SWAY. PROVIDE FI-A?GING TAPE " QUANTITIES SHOWN IN PLANT SCHEDULE ARE FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL
AEEA& méZENg;%‘;NL%E DANGLING. SET STAKES IN MINIMUM 18" FIRM SOIL. PLANT MATERIAL PER PLAN.
BEDS OR IN NON-IRRIGATED FLANT UITH BASE OF ROOT FLARE AT E- ALL EDGING SEPARATING TURF, PLANTER, DECORATIVE ROCK, OR MULCH AREAS TO BE GREEN PRO-STEEL (1/8" x 4" x 10') WITH
, , , - L X n X 1}
/ 7/350%2,_‘3‘,‘?5‘2%; 'ﬁc&i‘“gfg‘;,;? . AND‘ = 'CRE,..," E'o' vswl A,_' CLC'BU‘T"‘R",*_',E:, m':u’ﬁ‘ﬁs‘ ; '-,;‘j%?;“ STAKES OR APPROVED EQUAL. EDGING TO BE EXPOSED 1/2" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISHED GRADES. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE
/ INO EllérNETmﬁA ?II\P;E F?URQ?HRJEBEG IN o FROM TOP 172 TO 2/3 OF ROOT ELARE. REMOVE RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE PLAN FOR EDGING LOCATIONS.
RR D . DEEP ‘ ALL TREATED, BURLAP. AFTER SHRUB 19
%'Igr: AT PLANTI?:&E: fﬁﬁﬁ j"? POSI‘;JONED,RRENOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE, PLASTIC ALL ROCK COVER AREAS ONLY TO BE PREPARED WITH POLYSPUN WEED BARRIER WITH STAPLES AT 5' O.C. FABRIC SEAMS TO BE
- FROM CON 2 AND RUBBE OVERLAPPED 6" MIN. AND SECURED WITH STAPLES.
™~ iS5
E‘é ﬂ5 ; Sl S WOODY TRUNK-2" RADIUS. ; i EXISTING SLOPE (WHERE APPLICABLE)
yas= = NS J/—// GROUND COVER SHALL BE CONTINUOUS UNDER ALL SHRUBS THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITE. REFER TO PLANTING DETAILS.
P Hm'. 3 :Hm EXISTING SLOPE (WHERE APPLICABLE) ! 7/ _—PROPOSED GRADE (UWHERE APPLICABLE)
= ) Wg : — TREES AND SHRUBS TO RECEIVE ORGANIC MULCH PER DETAILS, INCLUDING ROCK AREAS-SEE DETAILS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
W = - =i \NO RIM ON SLOFE CONDITION (THIS SIDE) Sl NO RIM ON SLOPE CONDITION (THIS SIDE) SPECIFIED. ORGANIC MULCH TO BE 'CASCADE CEDAR' WITH NO LANDSCAPE FABRIC 4" DEPTH.
S = REMOVE SHRUB FROM CONTAINER ¢ E o :
s R o : g H > 08 ﬂ DO NOT PLANT SHRUBS OR TREES OF INCOMPATIBLE WATER REQUIREMENTS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT (MINIMUM 5') TO ONE
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FIRM, UNDISTURBED 8OIL. o 2X ROOTBALL 0" UNDISTURBED &OIL. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF STORM DRAINAGE FROM ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREAS OR
BUILDING DOWNSPOUTS WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT LANDSCAPED AREAS PER THE PLAN.
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\_ y,

UTILITIES NOTE

VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO START OF WORK. CALL 811 FOR UTILITY LOCATES. ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN
TREE LOCATIONS AND UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS SHALL BE RESOLVED WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO PLANTING. ALL ELECTRICAL VAULTS AND
TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR FROM PLANT MATERIAL PER LOCAL CODE AND ALL SHRUBS TO BE LOCATED MINIMUM 3' CLEAR OF ALL FIRE
HYDRANTS AT MATURE SIZE. REFER TO LOCAL CODES.

. J

g SOIL PREP NOTES A

SOIL PREPARATION FOR UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED AREAS:

A. IF UNDISTURBED RIP EXISTING SOIL TO A DEPTH OF NINE (9) INCHES MINIMUM IN ONE DIRECTION USING AN AGRICULTURAL
RIPPER WITH TINES SPACED NO FURTHER THAN EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES APART OR TILL TO 6" DEPTH. AREAS ADJACENT TO
WALKS, STRUCTURES, CURBS, ETC., WHERE THE USE OF LARGE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS DIFFICULT SHALL BE WORKED
WITH SMALLER EQUIPMENT OR BY HAND.

B. REMOVE ALL RUBBLE, STONES AND EXTRANEOUS MATERIAL OVER TWO (2) INCHES IN DIAMETER FROM THE SITE.

C. FOR TREES IN ISLANDS REMOVE SOIL TO 36" DEPTH AND REPLACE WITH GRADE B TOPSOIL IF EXISTING SOIL IS SAND OR )
CLAY
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El Paso County Development Services Department

2880 International Circle
Colorado Springs, CO 80910

RE: Alternate Landscape Plan Request

Location: Falcon Dental, 8011 Merdian Park Drive, El Paso County

To plan reviewer:

We are requesting approval for alternate landscape plan for the parking lot requirements for this lot based on

the following.

CODE SECTION:

REQUIRMENT:

PROPOSAL:

JUSTIFICATION:

Part 3, Section 1, Parking Lot Requirements

One parking lot island for every 15 open parking stalls with more than 15
spaces and end of row islands/landscape area for shade trees. Two shade
trees are required based on 30 parking spaces.

Request alternative compliance for the parking lot islands and trees. Do not
install any additional islands or shade trees.

There are two shade trees located at the southeast corner of the property
that shades a portion of the parking area. There are 10 additional trees
located along the south boundary that shade the parking area during late
afternoon sun.

The site was re-designed and approved in 2019 expanding the parking
spaces exceeding 15 spaces without islands. The county approved this plan,
and it was constructed accordingly.

The owner of the property does not want to lose any parking for the facility
operations.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

John MacKay, PLA

www.highergrounddesigns.com

5350 North Academy Bivd., Ste. 207 e Colorado Springs, CO 80918 e Phone: (719)477-1646 e Fax: (719) 268-1122
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